

No. 21-55768

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORA PHILLIPS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

STEPHANIE S. CHRISTENSEN
Acting United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
THOMAS PULHAM
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7323
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4332*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Prior Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Seek Expungement of Records	15
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate that the Existence of Records Causes Them a Cognizable Injury in Fact	16
B. Plaintiffs Identify No Error in the District Court’s Standing Analysis.....	29
II. The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Request for Additional Discovery Under Rule 56(d)	35
CONCLUSION.....	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1986)	30
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
607 F. Supp. 2d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	31
<i>California ex rel. Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Campbell</i> , 138 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15, 16, 17, 23, 25, 30, 32
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....	42, 43
<i>Donohue v. Duling</i> , 465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>Elliott v. Hinds</i> , 786 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Elsharkawi v. United States</i> , 830 Fed. App’x 509 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 765 (N.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 749 F. App’x 557 (9th Cir. 2019)	44

Family Home & Fin. Ctr., Inc. v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
525 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008).....37, 38

Fazaga v. FBI,
965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020),
rev'd on other grounds, 142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022).....33

Fifth Ave. Peace Parade Comm. v. Gray,
480 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1973)24

Flint v. Dennison,
488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007).....17, 18, 19

Garrett v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
818 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1987).....42, 43

Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.,
526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008).....22

Gomez v. Vernon,
465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972).....19

Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. of Educ.,
706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983).....24

Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....26, 27

Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)18, 19

J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI,
102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996)20, 26

Klayman v. Obama,
759 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)30

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)31

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)23, 24, 29, 32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)16, 17, 22, 31

MacPherson v. IRS,
803 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1986).....32

Mayfield v. United States,
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....17, 30

McCormick v. Fund Am. Cos.,
26 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1994).....38

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)18

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.,
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998).....19, 28, 34

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)17

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....25

Program Eng’g, Inc. v. Triangle Publ’ns, Inc.,
634 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1980).....35

Qualls ex rel. Qualls v. Blue Cross of Cal., Inc.,
22 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1994).....14, 37, 44

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)33

Russell v. Gregoire,
124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997).....28

Scott v. Rosenberg,
702 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1983).....27

SEC v. Stein,
906 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2018).....15, 35, 36

Shipp v. Todd,
568 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1978).....18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)16, 17

Stevens v. Corelogic, Inc.,
899 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2018).....35, 37, 43

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)15, 16

Swanigan v. City of Chicago,
881 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2018).....21

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

Tatum v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
441 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2006).....39

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)13, 17, 26, 29, 33

United States v. Bravo,
295 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2002).....38

United States v. Kitsap Physician Serv.,
314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002).....35, 36, 42

<i>United States v. McChesney</i> , 871 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>U.S. Cellular Inv. Co. v. GTE Mobilnet, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 36, 41
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	30
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	38
U.S. Constitution:	
Art. III, § 2	15
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 552a	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
47 U.S.C. § 551(e).....	26
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	35

Other Authorities:

CBP, *Secure Electronic Network for Travelers Rapid Inspection*,
<https://perma.cc/7N4Z-888K> (last modified Jan. 4, 2022)3

Injunction, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)18

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Westlaw (database updated May 2022)28

18B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated Apr. 2022)44
